
Housing Board

Date: Thursday, 14th March, 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Room - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

Essex CB11 4ER

Chairman: Councillor M Felton
Members: Councillors A Dean, T Farthing (Vice-Chair), J Freeman, A Gerard, 

P Lees, J Loughlin, A Mills, V Ranger and J Redfern

Tenant Forum Representatives: Carole Mandy and Simon Trimnell

AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 8

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.

3 Consultant's Brief for Future Housing Strategy and 
Allocations Policy

9 - 20

To consider the Consultant’s Brief for Housing Strategy and 
Allocations Policy.

4 Private Sector Housing Update

To receive a verbal update on private sector housing.

5 Development Site - Saffron Walden 21 - 28

To consider the report on a development site at Saffron Walden.

Public Document Pack



6 Development Update

To receive a verbal development update.

7 Draft Tenancy Fraud Policy 29 - 44

To consider the draft Tenancy Fraud Policy.



For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510369 or 510548 
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk

General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER

Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/




HOUSING BOARD held at COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 
22 NOVEMBER 2018 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor M Felton (Chairman)
Councillors A Dean, P Lees, J Loughlin, V Ranger and 
J Redfern

Officers in 
attendance:

A Bochel (Democratic Services Officer), R Millership (Assistant 
Director - Housing, Health and Communities) and J Snares 
(Housing Strategy and Operations Manager)

HB9  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Farthing, Gerard and 
Mills.

HB10  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2018 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.

Councillors Ranger and Redfern gave an update on the action at HB6: that 
‘Councillors Ranger and Redfern would take the issue of collecting Section 106 
money forward to discuss with the Cabinet and Directors’. The Council was 
bound by the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) which now provided 
Councils with the ability to collect Section 106 receipts on developments of 14 or 
more properties, or on sites over ½ a hectare. Receipts could also be collected 
on sites where the density was lower than the NPPF standard.

Councillor Redfern commented on HB3 which summarised a presentation on 
specialist housing schemes for people living with dementia. A development for 
such a scheme within the district had failed to find a site. The Board agreed that 
officers should approach the Planning Development Team to see if they could 
suggest suitable sites.

HB11  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - PROPOSED RENT, SERVICE AND 
SUPPORT CHARGE INCREASE 2019/20 

The Assistant Director – Housing, Health and Communities gave a summary of 
the report. 

The Assistant Director – Housing, Health and Communities noted that the main 
issue with providing the Lifeline service was that even though the Council offered 
better value for money, the fact that other providers were cheaper meant that the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Council was losing customers. She said this was the reason why the 
recommendation was not to raise prices this year.

The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager said the Council already did a lot 
of publicity work on its Lifeline service.

The Assistant Director – Housing, Health and Communities said the Council 
would be hit by the impact of rent charges reductions. The Government were 
now expecting that the Council borrow beyond the old debt cap. It was 
problematic that maintenance and development were interlinked, because it was 
necessary to borrow in order not to pay back Housing Revenue Account 
receipts. This was not an efficient way of working. 

Councillor Dean said he wanted it to be noted that he had concerns about the 
government’s policy of 1% rent reduction for general needs and supported 
accommodation.

RESOLVED to
 recommend to Cabinet for approval HRA dwelling rents for 

2019/20 as detailed below:
o General needs accommodation - a 1% reduction in 

rent as per central government legislation
o Supported accommodation - a 1% reduction in rent 

as per central government legislation
o All dwelling rents to be revised to the formula rent 

level when the property is re-let
 recommend to Cabinet for approval the increases in garage 

rent, support and service charges as detailed below:
o Garage rents are increased by RPI of 3.3%
o Housing related support charges are increased in line 

with actual costs
o Intensive housing management charges are 

increased in line with actual costs
o Lifeline charges remain the same 
o Heating, Service and Sewerage charges are 

increased in line with actual costs

HB12  VOID UPDATE 

The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager gave a summary of the report. 

Officers said a further asbestos survey on a property would be necessary in 
order to carry out invasive work. It was the nature of the Council’s stock’s age 
that more problems were revealing themselves with time.

Page 6



HB13  WALDEN PLACE, SAFFRON WALDEN 

The Assistant Director – Housing, Health and Communities said plans had 
changed since this item had last been brought to the working group. The Council 
was now in a position to do the work itself, rather than running a complex joint 
venture.

In response to a Member question, the Assistant Director – Housing, Health and 
Communities said there would probably be up to 4 flats at the property once it 
had been refurbished. It would be necessary to bring an item to Council to 
request permission to borrow the funds for the development.

Members noted that parking for resident cars and scooters was an important 
issue.

RESOLVED to 
 recommend to Cabinet that the redevelopment of Walden 

Place is progressed as a council funded and managed 
project subject to budget availability.

 create a task and finish group to monitor the progress of the 
development of Walden Place, subject to the approval of the 
project by Cabinet.

HB14 HOMELESSNESS UPDATE 

The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager gave a summary of the report.

In response to a Member question, officers said that the Council’s supply of 
temporary accommodation was currently enough to meet need in the area.  

HB15  DEVELOPMENT UPDATE (VERBAL) 

The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager gave the following update on 
development:

Hatherley Court

Phase 1 was coming to an end. There had been issues with the contractor. It 
had also been necessary to redesign the water pressure system. It was hoped 
this phase would be finished by Christmas.

Frambury Lane and Newton Grove

The groundwork was now being prepared.

The Moors

Page 7



A planning application had been submitted. It was hoped that there would be a 
good amount of interest from developers. Officers would be applying for a 
Homes England grant.

St John’s Close

The Council has completed the purchase of one property in St John’s Close and 
the other purchase was still with the legal department. The property we now own  
is  currently going through the void process and would be used as temporary 
homeless accommodation, as would the other one once the purchase was 
completed.

The Elms, Duton Hill

The Council had accepted an offer of £325,000 for this property.

Dunmow

The Council was buying a one-bedroom property here from a housing 
association, this would just go into our general needs stock. 

HB16  HOUSING STRATEGY UPDATE (VERBAL) 

The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager said the strategy needed to be 
revised in relation to the local plan, to take into account the plan’s approach to 
community-led housing and affordable housing. It would likely not be finalised 
until after the elections in May 2019.

HB17  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 

The date of the next meeting was 14 March 2019.

The meeting ended at 11.35. 

Page 8



Committee: Housing Board

Title: Consultant’s Brief for Housing Strategy and 
Allocations Policy Evidence

Date:
14 March 2019

Report 
Author

Simon Payne, Local Plan Project Manager
01799 510465

Summary

1. This report considers a draft Consultant’s Brief for work on the future Uttlesford 
Housing Strategy and Allocations Policy.

Recommendation

2. That the Board endorses the attached brief so that work can commence on 
preparing the evidence for the refresh of the Uttlesford Housing Strategy and 
amendments to the Allocations Policy.

Financial Implications

3. The commissioning of this consultant’s work will be subject to a competitive 
tender. The costs of the work will be funded from provision in the Council’s 
2019/20 approved budget in relation to the delivery of the proposed Garden 
Communities. 

Background Papers

4. No additional papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 
report.

Impact 

5.  

Communication/Consultation No impact to date. Future work programme 
will address consultation and stakeholder 
programme.

Community Safety No impact

Equalities Positive impact given that the potential 
changes will support a mixed and balanced 
community within each Garden Community.

Health and Safety No impact

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

No impact

Sustainability Potential positive impact given that 
widening the allocations policy to include 
workers will reduce the need to travel and 
also support the local economy.

Ward-specific impacts No direct impacts

Workforce/Workplace Posit
[...]
hen examine the delivery of 
housing options that will be affordable and attractive to these employees. The 
approach will be entirely consistent with the Town and Country Planning Association 
Garden City principles.

In addition, the project will assess the scope for using new technologies to support 
and encourage remote and homeworking through the provision of measures such as 
neighbourhood technology hubs. Employment will be defined broadly and include 
activities that promote enterprise, community development and the creative arts.

Overall aims of the Garden Communities Housing Strategy:

 To prepare a study that explores how decisions on housing types and tenure 
can help enable economic growth in key local and public sectors as well as 
reduce poor air quality by commuters in private cars.  This will include an 
analysis of deliverability and will consider how innovations in housing policy 
might overcome challenges associated with housing affordability.  

 To deliver a housing strategy for Uttlesford District Council and across the 
West Braintree Garden Community that directs and supports the delivery of 
new homes across the three new Garden Communities to deliver mixed and 
balanced communities.  This Strategy and the evidence provided will then 
guide and direct discussions with land owners and their agents. 

Page 14



3

The provision of high quality housing design is an important aspect of the local plans 
and it is expected that urban design advice and Design Quality Panel will address 
these issues during all the stages of plan making and development management. 

Objectives

1. To provide a framework that delivers the Council’s ambition of a mixed and 
balanced community. Including details of who the homes are for, tenures 
required and the use of innovative housing models, including community led 
housing schemes and the need to address affordable housing for workers. 

2. The framework should include the size, tenure and densities needed, to
[...]
nder submission deadline – XXXXXXXXXXXXX
Potential interview dates – XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Payment information

Payment will be made to the consultant on successful completion of the 
Stages set out in the project timeline and agreed at the inception meeting. 

Lead Officer for UDC
Lead Officer for contract (Name)
Lead Officer for oversight of the commission (Name and job title)

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Housing Board

Title: Purchase of Development Site Thaxted Road 
Saffron Walden using the Housing Revenue 
Account

Date:
14 July 2019

Report 
Author:

Judith Snares – Housing Strategy and 
Operations Manager - 01799 510671

Summary

1. This report details a proposal to purchase a development site in Saffron    
Walden, through the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) from Uttlesford District 
Council (UDC) General Fund.

Recommendation

2. Housing Board recommends that the development site in Thaxted Road 
Saffron Walden is transferred from the General Fund to the Housing Revenue 
Account for the consideration of £1.02million, subject to planning permission 
being secured for a scheme suitable for affordable housing 

Financial Implications

3. Detailed in report.

Background Papers

4. HRA business plan

Housing Asset Management and Development Strategy

Impact 

5.
Communication/Consultation If the proposal proceeds this will be 

communicated to the local community

Community Safety N/A

Equalities Transfer of the site to the HRA to enable 
the delivery of council housing is consistent 
with the budgets for 2018-19 and 2019-20. 
These budgets have been informed by an 
EQIA. It would not divert HRA funds from 
adaptions for tenant households with a 
disability. The detailed design of scheme to 
be delivered as part of the development 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



programme for council housing will be 
informed by consideration of the equalities 
implications of alternative options. 
Allocations of tenancies to the new homes 
would be in accordance with the council’s 
allocations policy, which has also been 
informed by an EqIA.

Health and Safety N/A

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

N/A

Sustainability N/A

Ward-specific impacts Saffron Walden

Workforce/Workplace Housing Development, Finance and Legal  
teams will need to allocate time to deliver 
the project

Situation
  
6. The opportunity has arisen for the HRA to fund a development site on Thaxted 

Road Saffron Walden, which could add up to 16 -18 new properties to the 
council’s housing stock.        

7. The HRA Business Plan is a part of the council’s medium-term financial 
planning and is updated after completion of each quarterly Pooling Return 
submitted to DCLG. The HRA would fund the purchase of the land and build 
costs for this scheme from a mixture of Right to Buy (RTB) receipts and 
borrowing. RTB receipts need to be spent within agreed timescales so that 
they do not have to be returned to government with interest. The Government 
has recently removed the HRA borrowing cap from some stockholding 
authorities to enable accelerated delivery of more affordable homes in high 
value areas. 

 
8. An independent valuation of the site has been carried out using the existing 

planning application proposals. The valuation has indicated that land prices in 
this area are between £3.5m and £5.5m per hectare. This site is 0.3 hectares 
and its location, next to a retail area, geographical layout and known 
contamination would put this site at the bottom range of this valuation. With 
these factors in mind the agreed price is £1.02m  

9. Buying and developing this site would not only bring a Saffron Walden 
brownfield site into use, it would also increase the council’s housing stock and  
ensure that best use can be made of RTB receipts in replacing stock lost 
through the RTB scheme. 

Page 22



10.There is a current planning application that has been submitted for this site. 
This will require some revisions to make the proposed properties suitable for 
affordable housing. The transfer of the site will however depend on a suitable 
planning permission being obtained. 

.    

Risk Analysis

10.

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions
Not spending 
RTB receipts 
within the 
timescales 
agreed with 
government

3 Strong - 
although the 
HRA has a 
development 
programme, a 
spike in RTB 
sales last year 
has generated 
receipts that 
need to be 
spent on 
development 
land.

3 RTB Monies 
would have to 
be returned to 
government 
with interest 
which would 
constrain the 
HRA 
development 
programme

Identify development 
sites for purchase to 
enable future delivery 
of schemes providing 
further opportunities 
for the use of RTB 
receipts under a 
forward plan 

Planning 
permission is not 
secured for an 
appropriate 
scheme to meet 
affordable 
housing needs

2 Objections 
have been 
received to the 
submitted 
scheme from 
statutory 
consultees. 
These will 
need to be 
resolved, but 
do not raise 
matters of 
principle.

2 The transfer 
would not go 
ahead 

Identify development 
sites for purchase to 
enable future delivery 
of schemes providing 
further opportunities 
for the use of RTB 
receipts under a 
forward plan

1 = Little or no risk or impact
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary.
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project.

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Housing Board

Title: Consultant’s Brief for Housing Strategy and 
Allocations Policy Evidence

Date:
14 March 2019

Report 
Author

Simon Payne, Local Plan Project Manager
01799 510465

Summary

1. This report considers a draft Consultant’s Brief for work on the future Uttlesford 
Housing Strategy and Allocations Policy.

Recommendations

2. That the Cabinet is recommended to approve the attached brief so that work 
can commence on preparing the evidence for the refresh of the Uttlesford 
Housing Strategy and amendments to the Allocations Policy.

Financial Implications

3. The commissioning of this consultant’s work will be subject to a competitive 
tender. The costs of the work will be funded from provision in the Council’s 
2019/20 approved budget in relation to the delivery of the proposed Garden 
Communities. 

Background Papers

4. No additional papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 
report.

Impact 

5.  

Communication/Consultation No impact to date. Future work programme 
will address consultation and stakeholder 
programme.

Community Safety No impact

Equalities Positive impact given that the potential 
changes will support a mixed and balanced 
community within each Garden Community.

Page 25



Health and Safety No impact

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

No impact

Sustainability Potential positive impact given that 
widening the allocations policy to include 
workers will reduce the need to travel and 
also support the local economy.

Ward-specific impacts No direct impacts

Workforce/Workplace Positive impact given that the potential 
changes could also apply to workers that 
comply with household income criteria.

Situation

6. On 25th September 2018 the Scrutiny Committee received a detailed report 
about work to be done on the Council’s affordable housing policy in the light of 
the proposed Garden Communities in the district. The Committee 
recommended that the work continue to allow the Uttlesford Housing Strategy to 
be refreshed. In particular the Committee noted the following interim ideas 
outlined in the report:

 changes to the affordable housing allocations policy to allow workers on 
permanent contracts within the district to be eligible subject to 
household income levels;

 adoption of the term ‘truly affordable homes’;

 consideration of eligibility to include workers within the immediate 
vicinity of proposed Garden Communities that adjoin the district 
boundary;

 consideration of allowing under-o
[...]
pr 2019

25 Apr 2020

When completed, a copy of this form should be saved with the strategy, policy, project, 

   None

Page 43



Fast-track equality impact assessment  Jan 2010                                                  10                                                    Uttlesford District 
Council

It’s Our Community

contract or decision’s file for audit purposes and in case it is requested under the Freedom of 
Information Act.

Page 44


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Consultant's Brief for Future Housing Strategy and Allocations Policy
	Appendix

	5 Development Site - Saffron Walden
	Housing Strategy Report

	7 Draft Tenancy Fraud Policy
	EqIA Tenancy Fraud Policy 2019




Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING BOARD held at COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 
14 MARCH 2019 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor M Felton (Chairman)
Councillors A Dean and P Lees

Officers in 
attendance:

A Bochel (Democratic Services Officer), S Payne (Local Plan 
Project Manager), J Snares (Housing Strategy and Operations 
Manager) and M Watts (Environmental Health Manager - 
Protection)

HB18  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Farthing, Gerard, 
Loughlin, Mills, Ranger and Redfern, and Carole Mandy of the Tenants Forum.

HB19  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2018 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record of the meeting.

HB20  CONSULTANT'S BRIEF FOR FUTURE HOUSING STRATEGY AND 
ALLOCATIONS POLICY 

The Local Plan Project Manager gave a summary of the report, which 
considered a draft Consultant’s Brief for work on the future Uttlesford Housing 
Strategy and Allocations Policy. He said the report focused on how to plan for 
the three new garden communities, and it was important to do this correctly in 
order to plan for affordable housing. This was an opportunity to do something 
different, and it was fundamental to look at all strands of policy and understand 
how the Housing Policy could be used to achieve the Council’s fundamental 
objectives.

Councillor Dean said he supported this piece of work, but the Council would 
need advice on how it was delivered. He suggested that the strategy include 
mention that it was key to ensure a supply of affordable housing throughout the 
district, rather than just the three new garden communities. 

The Local Plan Project Manager said it was important not to have a two tier 
system of housing between the garden communities and other locations, and 
that he would look into including mention of this in the strategy.

In response to a Member question, the Local Plan Project Manager said the 
developers who the Council was working with on the garden communities had 
been required to sign a Quality and Collaboration Agreement with the Council to 
ensure development took place to the standards required by the Council. 



In response to a Member question, the Local Plan Project Manager said each 
garden community would have different needs in terms of its residents and their 
supporting employment. 

In response to a Member question, the Housing Strategy and Operations 
Manager said a Downsizing Policy would be a part of the Housing Strategy. The 
Local Plan Project Manager said a section specifically about downsizing could 
be added to the brief.

Councillor Dean said it was important to have mechanisms in place to maintain 
the affordable housing supply.

APPROVED to endorse the brief appended to the report so that 
work can commence on preparing the evidence for the refresh of 
the Uttlesford Housing Strategy and amendments to the Allocations 
Policy.

HB21  PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING UPDATE 

The Environmental Health Manager – Protection gave an update on private 
sector housing:

 The Council had now got an improved range of powers to deal with rogue 
landlords. It could now issue civil penalties of up to £30000 for each 
offence. This could be used as an alternative tool for prosecution which 
could be long-winded.

 A new definition of Houses of Multiple Occupation (HMOs) had been 
introduced. The Council had now licenced 13 and there was still work to 
do to find others. Fines could be issued for not coming forward to register 
as a HMO.

 A national review of Disabled Facilities Grants was underway, looking at 
the way financial allocations were made to each council. Uttlesford District 
Council were employing an Occupational Therapist on a temporary basis 
for one day a week to work as part of a pilot exercise to look at ways 
grants could be used to ensure that those who used the grants were able 
to look after themselves, such as rapid changes for entry into properties. 
The Housing Board would receive a review of this pilot after a year.

 Work on empty houses was progressing as normal. A Compulsory 
Purchase Order had been issued, but the landlord was now progressing 
with the work as requested.

HB22  DEVELOPMENT SITE - SAFFRON WALDEN 

The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager gave a summary of the report, 
which detailed proposals to purchase a development site in Saffron Walden from 
the General Fund for use for an affordable housing scheme. She said the 
scheme would pay for itself over 30-35 years. The department had negotiated a 
price at the lower end of the range of what the site was worth.



APPROVED to recommends that the development site in Thaxted 
Road, Saffron Walden is transferred from the General Fund to the 
Housing Revenue Account for the consideration of £1.02million, 
subject to planning permission being secured for a scheme suitable 
for affordable housing.

HB23  DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 

The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager gave a verbal development 
update. 

Hatherley Court – Phase 1 was now complete and tenants had moved in. It was 
hoped that Phase 2 would be complete by the end of the year.

Frambury Lane and Newton Grove – these sites were progressing. The latter’s 
car park was now complete. Properties were now up to the first floor, and it was 
hoped they would be finished in July.

Walden Place – Officers were looking at detaching the listed building from the 
sheltered accommodation scheme. The plans were being re-examined and it 
might be that less existing flats had to be demolished and more could be added 
on.

The Moors – This site had been hit by planning delays but some issues had now 
been ironed out. It was hoped to have an application heard by the Planning 
Committee in April.

Great Chesterford site – the Council was looking at buying and developing a site 
to develop council housing. Cabinet had already approved this as it had been 
necessary to act to buy the site at short notice, but the decision was subject to 
satisfactory change to the planning application.

HB24  DRAFT TENANCY FRAUD POLICY 

The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager introduced the draft Tenancy 
Fraud policy.

Members noted the draft policy.

The meeting closed at 11.25.


